Order should be issued in compliance with the said Application;

Notice is hereby given that R. C. Maxwell, Esquire, LL.D., Barrister-at-Law, one of the Inspectors of the said Board, will attend at the Board Room, Compton Street, Ashborne, on Friday, the seventh day of February, 1919, at eleven o'clock in the forenoon, to hold a Local Inquiry into the subject-matter of the said Application.

And notice is hereby further given that any person interested may attend at such Inquiry and be heard with reference to the said Application and the proposed Provisional Order.

> As witness my hand this twenty-second day of January, 1919, at the Office of the Local Government Board, Whitehall, London.

> > Charles Knight, Assistant Secretary.

## HYDE.

Whereas the Mayor, Aldermen, and Burgesses of the Borough of Hyde (hereinafter called the Corporation), being the Urban District Council for the said Borough, have made application to the Local Government Board for the issue of a Provisional Order under Sections 297 and 303 of the Public Health Act, 1875, to partially repeal, alter, or amend the Hyde Corporation Act, 1903, so as:-

- (1) To enable the Corporation, notwithstanding the provisions of Section 109 of the Act and of the Indenture of the 25th day of July, 1902, referred to in the said section and in the First Schedule to the Act, to sell to Messrs. Ashton Brothers & Company, Limited, a plot of land (part of Hyde Park) adjoining their works and containing 3,256 square yards; and
- (2) For the purposes of the Application or for purposes connected with, incidental to, or consequent on those purposes to make any such alteration or amendment of the said Local Act, or of any other Local Act or of any Act confirming a Provisional Order made in pursuance of any of the Sanitary Acts or of the Public Health Act, 1875, and in force in the said Borough as may be necessary or desirable;

And whereas it is proposed that a Provisional Order should be issued in compliance with the said Application;

Notice is hereby given that R. C. Maxwell, Esquire, LL.D., Barrister-at-Law, one of the Inspectors of the said Board, will attend at the Town Hall, Hyde, on Thursday, the Sixth day of February, 1919, at a Quarter past Ten o'clock in the forenoon, to hold a Local Inquiry into the subject-matter of the said Application and the proposed Provisional Order.

And Notice is hereby further given that any person interested may attend at such Inquiry and be heard with reference to the said Application and the proposed Provisional Order.

> As witness my hand this Twenty-second day of January, 1919, at the Office of the Local Government Board, Whitehall, London.

> > Charles Knight, Assistant Secretary.

ORDER OF THE BOARD OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES.

(DATED 24TH JANUARY 1919.)

(FOOT-AND-MOUTH DISEASE: INFECTED PLACE.)

The Board of Agriculture and Fisheries, by virtue and in exercise of the powers vested in them under the Diseases of Animals Acts, 1894 to 1914, and of every other power enabling them in this behalf, do order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:-

The premises mentioned in the Schedule hereto are hereby declared to be a place infected with foot-and-mouth disease.

L.S.

In witness whereof the Board of Agriculture and Fisheries have hereunto set their Official Seal this twentyfourth day of January, nineteen hundred and nineteen.

> A. W. Anstruther, Assistant Secretary.

## SCHEDULE.

Description and Limits of Infected Place.

The premises known as Cowgate Farm, Shaw Mills (excluding the detached portions), in the parish of Hartwith-cum-Winsley, in the administrative county of the West Riding of Yorkshire, in the occupation of Mr. Joseph Leckonby Swire.

Copies of the above Order can be obtained on application to the Secretary, Board of Agriculture and Fisheries, 4, Whitehall Place. London, S.W. 1.

## ORDER OF THE BOARD OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES.

(DATED 24TH JANUARY 1919.)

(Swine-Fever Infected Area.)

The Board of Agriculture and Fisheries, by virtue and in exercise of the powers vested in them under the Diseases of Animals Acts, 1894 to 1914, and of every other power enabling them in this behalf, do order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:-

Declaration of Swine-Fever Infected Area.

1. The Area described in the Schedule to this Order is hereby declared to be a Swine-Fever Infected Area for the purposes of the Swine Fever (Regulation of Movement) Order of 1908.